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17-04-01-01. Lapsed certifications.

Notwithstanding the provisions in this chapter regarding renewal of lapsed certifications, once a 
certification has lapsed, the individual who held the lapsed certification may not practice as a certified 
chiropractic clinical assistant or use a title reserved under state law for individuals who are certified by 
the board until the individual's certification is renewed or until a new certification is issued. An individual 
whose certification has lapsed but who continues to practice as a certified chiropractic clinical assistant 
or use a restricted title violates state law. Such a violation is grounds for denying an application by the 
former certification holder for renewal of the lapsed certification or for a new certification.

History: Effective January 1, 2021.
General Authority: NDCC 43-06-04.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-06-16.1

17-04-01-02. Reactivation of an inactive certification.

An applicant for reactivation of a lapsed certification will be considered if the following conditions 
are met:

1. The applicant must provide a letter from all states in which that certified chiropractic clinical 
assistant has practiced since their North Dakota certification became inactive indicating that 
they are in good standing to practice as a certified chiropractic clinical assistant in that other 
state or states.

2. The applicant  must  appear  before the board  if  the applicant  cannot  show proof  of  active 
practice in some state or jurisdiction for at least six months of the last three years.

3. The applicant must have filed with the board proof of successful completion of the certified 
chiropractic  clinical  assistant  program  and  examination  by  the  federation  of  chiropractic 
licensing boards.

4. The applicant agrees to submit to a statewide and nationwide criminal history record check. 
The nationwide criminal history record check must be conducted in the manner provided by 
North Dakota Century Code section 12-60-24. All costs associated with obtaining a criminal 
history record check are the responsibility of the applicant.

History: Effective January 1, 2021.
General Authority: NDCC 43-06-04.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-06-16.1

1


	Article 17‑04
	Chapter 17‑04‑01
		17‑04‑01‑01. Lapsed certifications.
		17‑04‑01‑02. Reactivation of an inactive certification.

